TITLE 2

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, ETC.

CHAPTER

- 1. BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES.
- 2. RECREATION COMMISSION.
- 3. BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LAFOLLETTE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL.

CHAPTER 1

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES¹

SECTION

2-101. To operate electric, water, and sewer systems.

2-101. To operate electric, water, and sewer systems. The board of public utilities shall operate the electric, water, and sewer systems of the City of LaFollette. (2000 Code, § 2-101)

Board of public utilities to operate the electric system: §§ 31-39. See § 17 in the unnumbered ordinance dated January 7, 1948, of record in the city recorder's office, for provisions vesting the custody, administration, and control of the water and sewer systems in the board of public utilities.

¹Charter reference

CHAPTER 2

RECREATION COMMISSION

SECTION

- 2-201. Creation and membership.
- 2-202. Powers and duties.
- 2-203. Finances.

2-201. <u>Creation and membership</u>. There is hereby created a recreation commission for the City of LaFollette. The commission shall consist of seven (7) members who shall serve for three (3) year overlapping terms and without compensation.

For the purpose of establishing the recreation commission three (3) persons are appointed to serve for three (3) years; two persons are appointed to serve for two (2) years; and two (2) persons are appointed to serve for one (1) year. The persons first appointed shall serve for the terms specified or until their successors are appointed and qualified. Vacancies created by expiration of terms shall be filled for three (3) year periods. Vacancies occurring otherwise shall be filled for the unexpired term. All appointments shall be made by the mayor with the consent of a majority of the city council. Immediately after their appointment, the members of the recreation commission shall meet and organize by electing one (1) of their members as president and such other officers as may be necessary. (2000 Code, § 2-201)

- **2-202.** <u>Powers and duties</u>. The recreation commission shall act as an advisory board to the city council regarding the public playgrounds, parks, athletic fields, recreation centers, and any and all other recreational facilities and activities on any of the properties owned, leased, or controlled by the City of LaFollette and on other properties with the legal consent of the owner or authorities responsible therefor. (2000 Code, § 2-202)
- 2-203. Finances. The recreation commission shall work with the City of LaFollette Recreation Department Head in reviewing the recreation budget. The recreation commission is empowered and authorized to solicit and receive gifts, bequests or endowments of money, or property as donations or grants from persons, firms or corporations, including and governmental agency of the State of Tennessee or the United States of America, to be used for the public recreation of the people of the City of LaFollette. Any gift, donation or grant received by the commission shall be in the name of the City of LaFollette. Title to gifts of land for recreational uses shall be in the City of LaFollette and the final acceptance of such gifts of land real estate shall be subject to the concurrence or approval by the city council. (2000 Code, § 2-203)

CHAPTER 3

$\frac{BOARD\ OF\ TRUSTEES\ OF\ THE}{LAFOLLETTE\ COMMUNITY\ HOSPITAL^{1}}$

SECTION

- 2-301. Authority to sue and be sued.
- 2-302. Process agent designated.
- **2-301.** Authority to sue and be sued. The LaFollette Community Hospital through its duly constituted board of trustees, is hereby given the right to sue and be sued in its own name, and by this chapter is given the right to sue and be sued in the name of the LaFollette Community Hospital. (2000 Code, § 2-301)
- **2-302.** Process agent designated. The administrator of the LaFollette Community Hospital is hereby designated as the process agent for the purpose of accepting process from any court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction. (2000 Code, § 2-302)

¹Charter reference